EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
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DOCKET NO.: 2009-0724-AGR-E TCEQ ID: RN102336807 and RN102286325 CASE NO.: 37621
RESPONDENT NAME: Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy and Allrounder Dairy 2

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AR __MULTI-MEDIA (check a1l that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATHONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICEPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Alirounder Dairy, located on the south side of County Road ("CR™) 3310, Hopkins County
("Facility 1") and Allrounder Dairy 2, located southwest of the intersection of CR 3378 and CR 3385, Hopkins County ("Facility 2")

TYPE OF OPERATION: Dairy operations
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on September 24, 2008, alleging that both sites were allowing discharges,
causing excessive flies, manure on roads, and strong offensive odors. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding
this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at
Apgenda. .

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Regisier comment period expired on November 9, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST;
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Evette Alvarado, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-2573;
Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (5§12) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr, Tjitte Tuinter, Owner, Allrounder Dairy and Allrounder Dairy 2, 1160 County Road 3310, Pickton, Texas 75471
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

excesuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




" RESPONDENT NAME: Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy and Allrounder Dairy 2

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0724-AGR-E
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VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
X Complaint
___Routine
_ Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review:

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: September 24, 2008

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 1, 2008 .

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
April 24, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to properly dispose of carcasses.
Specificalty, cattle carcasses were observed
outside the carcass burial site [30 TEx.
ADMm. CODE § 321.36(1) and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES"} Concentrated Animal Feeding
Operations ("CAFO") General Permit Nos.
TXG920121 and TXG920952 Part
OLA10.(c)].

2) Failure to update Facility maps.
Specifically, the Facility 1 map did not
include the total number of land
management units ("LMUSs"), the current
number of retention control structures
("RCSs") or cooling ponds, the location of
dead animal disposal, or water wells and
the required buffer distance for water
wells, and the Facility 2 map did not
include boundaries, compost areas, LMUS,
control facilities, wells, manure storage
areas, and burial sites [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 321.46(a)(7}(A) and TPDES
CAFO General Permit Nos. TXG920121
and TXG920952 Part I11.A.2.(a)].

3) Failure to revise the Pollution
Prevention Plan ("PPP"). Specifically, the
PPP was not revised to reflect changes in
the number of animals at Facility 1,
changes in the number of LMUs at Facility
1, or changes that could effect the potential
for discharge to water in the state at

Total Assessed: $15,083

Total Deferred: $3,016
X Expedited Settlement

__ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Patd (Due) to General Revenue: $367
(remaining $11,700 due in 36 monthly
payments of $325 cach)

RN102286325 and RIN102336807

. Site Compliance History Classification
- ___High _X_Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_High _X _Average _  Poor
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facilities:

a. By November 17, 2008, submitted an
updated Facility map and PPP for Facility
1;

b. By December 31, 2008, ensured that
records of annual seil analyses and weekly
wastewater levels observed in the RCS
were available on site for Facility 1, and
that records of weekly wastewater levels
observed in the RCS were available on site
for Facility 2; and

c. By May 21, 2009, submitted an updated
Facility map and PPP for Facility 2.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, properly dispose of all
dead animal carcasses from Facilities 1

and 2.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering
Provision a,

¢. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Ordet:

i. Provide to the TCEQ a plan and
schedule of actions that will ensure that alf
runoff from production areas at Facility 1
drain to the RCS; and

ii. Provide to the TCEQ a plan and
schedule of actions that will ensure no
discharge of wastewater from the RCS and
cooling pond system at Facility 2.

d. Within 105 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and. include detailed
supporting documentation including

excosum/5-23-08/app-260,doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy and Allrounder Dairy 2
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Facilities 1 and 2 [30 TEX. ADMMN. CODE §
321.46(a)(4) and TPDES CAFO General
Permit Nos. TXG920121 and TXG920952
Part IILA. 1.(b)].

4) Failure to maintain on site records of
annual soil analysis reports and all weekly
wastewater levels observed in the RCS.
Specifically, records of soil analyses
conducted during 2007 at Facility 1 and
the weekly recording of RCS levels at
Facilities 1 and 2 were not available on site
for review at the time of the investigation
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.46(d)(4) and
(10), TPDES CAFO General Permit No.
TXG920121 Patt IV.A.5.(b), and TPDES
CAFO General Permit Nos, TXG920121
and TXG920952 Part IV.A.2 (a)).

5) Failure to design, construct, operate,
and maintain the control structure to
contain all manure, litter, and process
wastewater, including runoff and
precipitation from Facility 1. Specifically,
the production area at Facility 1 drains to
cooling ponds, which are functioning as
RCSs, but are not approved RCSs and do
nol meet the design standards of the
General Permit 30 TEx, ADMIN. CODE §§
321.36(c) and 321.38(e) and TPDES
CAFO General Permit No, TXG920121
Part IITLA.6.(b}].

6) Failure to prevent the discharge of
wastcwater from a CAFO production area.
Specifically, at Facility 2, the investigator
observed a discharge from the RCS into a
low lying vepgetated area, through a culvert,
and into a cooling pond with an overflow
pipe. Wastewater was then observed
adjacent to the overflow pipe and adjacent
to a tributary of Stouts Creek [30 Tex.
Apmmy. Cope § 321.37(d), TEX. WATER
Cobe § 26.121(a)(1), and TPDES CAFO
General Permit TXG920952 Part
I11.A.5(a)].

photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision ¢

exersum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: TXG920121, TXG920952







©/30/2009 H:\Agreed Orders\AllrounderDairyandAliRounderDairy2-T]itte Tuinier\PCW_2009-0724-AGR.xls

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

=
il Poiicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008
DATES Assighed| 27-Apr-2009
PCW| 2-Jun-2008 | Screening[ 11-May-2009 EPA Due

‘RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Tjitte Tulnier dba Allrounder Dairy
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|[RN102286325
Facility/Site Reglon[5-Tyler | Major/Minor Source[Minor R
:CASE INFORMATION
: Enf./Case ID No.[37621 No. of Violations|5

Docket No.
Media Program(s)
Multi-Media

___Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximurn

2009-0724-AGR-E

Water Quality

$10,000

Order Type{1660

Government/Non-Profit|No

Enf. Coordinator|Evette Alvarado

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 1

'ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1

Compliance History

Notes

Culpability

Notes

Economic Benefit

'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7

ZOTHER.FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

Reduces orenhances the Final Sublotal by the indicated percentage.

Notes

STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

:DEFERRAL

Notes

'PAYABLE PENALTY

Penalty Calculation Section
'"TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1| $6,700
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Basa Penalty {(Subtotal 1) by the indicated percenlage.
14.0% Enhancement Subtotais 2,3, & 7| $938!
Enhancement recommended for two NOVs with violatiens same or 5
similar as those in this action, and two NOVs with unrelated violations. !
No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 50
The Respondent daes not meet the culpability criterla.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 $175
0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6| $0]
Tolal EB Amounts *Capped af the Total EB § Arnount :
Approx. Cost of Compliance ;
Final Subtotal | $7,463|
[ 0.0%] Adjustment | $0
Final Penaity Amount | $7,463
Final Assessed Penalty | 57,463
20.0%| Reducton  Adjustment| -$1,492
'Reducses the Final Assessad Penally by the Indicted parcentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
$5,971]
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Docket N;.-2009-0724-AGR-E o - PCW

Screening Date 11-May-2000 _
Respondent Tjitte Tuinler dba Mrounder Dalry Policy Ravision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No, 37821 PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compllance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2}
Component  Number of... ) Entor Number Here  Adjust,
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria)

Other written NOVs 2 4%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (rumber of orders o 0%
meeting criteria} *

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of ability, or default arders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 - 0%
emergency orders issuted by the commisslan

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or cansent decrees containing a denial of liabilily
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent dacrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments | criterfa )
and Consent

2 10%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees :
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
gavernment ‘ :

Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%

Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events } 0 0% .
Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas :
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1985 (number of| 0 0% :
audits for which notices were submitted) :

Audits
Disclosures of violations undar the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0% ;
Act, 74th Leglslature, 1895 (number of audits for which violations were disclosad } °
Pigase Enter Yes or No ’
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0% .
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0% :
. b ‘
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a preduct that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

anvironmental regulrements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2| _14% _|

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)
] No i Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 3)| 0%

>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adfustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

>> Compliance History Summary

Co;lr_lptltance Enhancement recommendad for two NOVs.with violations same ¢r similar as those in this action, and two
[\;Z tz;y NOVs with unrelated violations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfotals 2, 3, & 7) | 14% "
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Screening Date 11-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E
Respondent Tjitte Tuinler ¢ha Allroundsr Dalry
Case ID No. 37621
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evstte Alvarado

Violation Number 1

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin, Cade § 321,38(1) and Texas Pallutant Discharge Eliminaticn System
("TPDES") Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations ("CAF0") General Permit No,
TXGE20121 Part I11.A.10.(c)

Failed to properly dispose of carcasses, as documented during an investigation on

- e

PEW -
Puficy Revision 2 (Supteniber 2002) ¢
PCW Revislon Qclober 30, 2008}

Violation Description

Qctober 1, 2008, Specifically, catlle carcasses were ohsarved outside the carcass burial

site.

Base Penalty] §10,000]

h:Matrix
Harm
5 Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual %
Potential Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| I Percent

Human healih or the environment has been exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants which do not i
excead protective levels as a result of this violation. ‘

Number of Violation Events ,

- Adustment| $9,000]

[ §1,000]

222 Number of violation days

daily

“weekly

= monthly -
: wark only one P
: willt s X quarterly S

Violation Base Penalty| $3,000

semiannual

- annual .

' single:event

Thrge quarterly events are recommended from the investigation date (Qctober 1, 2008) to the screening
date {May 11, 2008).

Good Faith Efforts t6 Gomply

Reduction

NOV 1o EDPRP/Seltlernant Offar

Beforg NOY

Extraordinary

Crdinary
N/A X (mark with x} )
Notes| The Respondent does not meot the good faith criteria for this :

oles viclation.

Violation Subtotal] " §3,500]
c Banefit (€8) for thi , " tatuitory Liit Test ,
Estimated EB Amount| §308] Violation Final Penalty Total 3,420}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimlts)



Page 2 of 2, 9/30/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\AlirounderDairyandAlRounderDairy2-TjitteT uinlenPCW_2009-0724-AGR xls

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrcunder Dairy
Case ID No. 37621

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325

U PR

. ) Media Water Quality g Percent Interes Yearsof |
Vioclation No. 1 ! Depreclation :
I | O
ltem Cost  Date Required  Flnal Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Hem Description Mo commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0:00 $0 $0
Enginesringfeonstructian 0,00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $o
Record Keeping: System 0.00 0 50
Trainlng/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0
RemediatloniDIsposal $5.000 1-Oct-2008 22-Dec-2009 1,22 $308 $306
Permit Gosts 0.00 50 §0
Other {as needed) Q.00 50 $0

Neles for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost fo properly dispose of dead animal carcasses. Date required Is the date of the investigation. Final

date is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUAL.ZE [1] avolded costs before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 S0 $0 80

Personnel 0.00 50 $0 0

Inspectlon/Reporing/Sampling 0.00 5o 50 0

Suppliesfequipmant 0.00 [¥] 0 0

Flnanclal Assurance [2} 0.00 8] 0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3} 0.00 0 30 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 50 $0 $0

Naotes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of GCompli $5‘OOU| TOTALI $305|
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. ; Screening ‘Date 11-May-2009 Docket No, 2009-0724-AGR-E %W g
‘Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dalry Policy Revision 2 {Seploniber 2002}

Case ID No. 37621 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325
Media [Statute] Water Quality

‘Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarada
Violation Number]| 2 |

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 321.46{a)(7){A) and TPDES CAFQ General Permit No,
TXGE920121 Part ilL.A.2.(a)

Failed to update Facility maps, as documented during an investigation on Oclober 1, 2008,
Specifically, the Facility map did not include the total number of land management units
- i Violation Description|| ("LiMUs"), the curvent number of retention control structures ("RC8s") or cooling ponds, the

; location of dead animal disposal, or water wells and the required buffer distance for water

wells,
Base Penaity[ " §15000]
' '>> Envirommental, Property and Human Haalt
. Harm
W Retease Major Moderate Minar
OR Actualf ‘
' Potential| Percent
1]
>>Program‘inat|c Matrix ST
T Falsification Major Moderate Minar

I I ] L x ] Percent

Matrix

Notes At least 70% of the rule requirement was met.

e e sk 53,000]

§700]

T i

Vlolatlon Evénts

Nurnber of Vialation Events Number of violation days

s dally
) weekly

" : mark only ong monthly :
wilh an x quarterly. Viotation Base Penalty| $100]
semiannyal

annual

single event X

One single svent is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October 1, 2008,
investigation.

¢'Gomply . [ 250%]Reduction L o §25)

Befara NOV  NCVie EDPRF/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
) N/A (mark wilh x}

Notesi| The Respondent returned to compliance an November 17, 2008,

Violation Subtotal[ §75)

Estimated EB Amount| sal Violation Final Penalty'rotall $89 :
This wolal;on FInaI Assessed Penalty (adjusled for limits) $B
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Tjitte Tuinisr dba Allrounder Dalry
Case ID No. 37621

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1022863256

Media: Water Quality Yearsof |
Percent Interest !
Violation No..2 i Deprectation |
" 50 8
tem.Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs. Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description. Nocommas or §.
Delayed Costs .
Equipment 0.00 30 $0
Bulidings 0,00 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0
Englneeringlconstruction 0,00 30 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 1]
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remadiaticn/Dlsposal .00 $0 0
Permit Costis 0:00 0 0
Other {as needad} §400 1-Oct-2008 17-Nov-2008 0.13 3 3

Estimated dalayed cost to prepare an updated Facility map. Date required is the date of the investigation. Final

Notes for DELAYED costs date Is the date compliance was achieved,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item:{except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 30 Q
Personnel [ 0.00 0 50 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 30 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 30 0
FInanclal Assurance-[2] 0.00 0 $0 Q
ONE-TIME avoided costs (3] 0,00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0,00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $460} TOTAL| $3]
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| Screening Date 11-May-2008 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E PEW
! ‘ Respondent Tiitte Tuinier dba Allraunder Dairy Polisy Revision 2 (Seplsniber 2002)

Case ID No. 37621 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
5 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325 ;
Media [Statute] water Qualily
Enf. Coordinator Evetta Alvarada
Violation Number 3

Rule Gitefs)|[ 20 Tex. Adnl‘l n. Code § 321.46{a)(4) and TPDES CAFO General Permit No, TXGo20121
Part lilLA.1.(b)

Failed 1o revise the Pellution Preventian Plan {"PPP"), as documenied during an
investigation an October 1, 2008. Specifically, the PPP was not revised 1o refiect changes
in the number of animals at the Facility, changes in the number of LMUs, or changes that
could affect the potential for discharge to water in the stale .

. Violation Description

Base Penalty "~ §10,00]

a >> Environmental, Property and Humian Health Matrix ..~ " .~ = :
Harm
R Release Major Moderate Minar
‘OR Actuall[

Patentiall[ Percent
4 [;ﬂﬁ e

Falsifi cation Major Moderale ‘Minor

[ | x. X | Percent

Matrix

Notes Between 30% and 70% of the rule requirement was met,

- Reustinent $5,500]
$500
{ o T s :
ion Events -
Number of Viclation Events__1 | Number of violation days
daily
- oweekly
h Ko monthly ‘
“ e | quartery Violation Base Penalty| $500]
semiannual
annual
single even X

Cne single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the Ceieber 1, 2008,
investigation.

oo [ _25.0%]Reguction . IR o $125

Before NOV ~ NOV 1o EDPRP/Setllement Gffar

Exiraordinary

Ordinary[ ~ x
y N/A (rmark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent returned to compliance on November 17, 2008.

Violation Subtotalm:
efit (EB) for this violation -~ = .70 - Statlifory Liniit Test
Estimated EB Amount]| 53] Violation Final Penalty Totalm

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmits)’_::::ﬂf_:

Ecb
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Tiitte Tulnier dba Allrounder Dalry
Case ID No. 37621
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325

Violation No. 3

Item Description

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as naeted)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remedlation/Disposal

Permlt Costs

Media Water Quality Percent Interast Years of :
Deprecilation
Item Cost  Date Required Final. Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
‘No commas or §
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 0
0.00 b0 0
0.00 $0 0
0.00 $0 0
0.00 $0 $0
400 .__1-Oct-2008 17-Nov-2008 ]| £.13 $3 $3

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipmant
Flnancla) Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Estimated cost to revise the PPP to reflect changes that affect the discharge potential. Date required is the date

of the investigation, Final date is the date compliance was achieved.

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering: [tem {except for cne-time avoided costs)

Approx. Cost of Compliance

0,00 30 $0 0
0.00 30 50 30
(.00 50 $0 £0
0.00 0 $0 30
(.00 0 0 $0
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 0 0
$400] TOTAL| $3]
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R ]

; Screening Date 11-May-2008 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E L PEW
Fi £ 1
: Respondent Tjitte Tuinler dha Allrounder Dairy Polly Revision 2(&ouioml:nr zaoz)i
Case ID No. 37621 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325 :
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Violation Number 4 I
Rule Cite{s}[ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 321.48(d)¥4) and {10} and TPDES CAFQO General Permit No.
TXG020121 Part IV.A.2.{a) and A5 (b}

Failed to maintain on site records of annual soll analysis reports and all weekly wastewater
levels observed in the RCS, as documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008.
Specifically, records of soil analyses conducted during 2007 and the weekly recording of

RCS levels were not available on site for review at the time of the investigation.

- : Viclation Description

Base Penalty

' >> Envirgnmental, Property:and Human Health Matrix :

Harm ;

Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Acluall] Il

) Potentiall] 1l Percent | 0%

] H
Isification Major Moderate Minnr

( I | | X I Percent 19,

Matrix

At least 70% of the rule reguirement was met.
Notes

- Bdjustimeit] 59,600}

$100]

Number of Violation Events [ 91 JNumber of violation days

daily.
weakly
! mark eniy one monthly
: with 8 % quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $100]
“semiannual
" &nnual .
:gingle avent X

One single event is recommended based on documentaticn of the violation during the Cclober 1, 2008,
invastigation.

m%ducﬂaﬂ e [ $25]

Bafore NOV  NOV'to EDPRP/Setttament Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary| X
' IN/A (mack with X)

Notes|| The Respendent returned to compliance by December 31, 2008,

Violation Subtotal”
‘Economic Behefit (E8] fof tHib violition. . eresk |
) Estimated EB Amount| 51 Violation Final Penalty Totalw

Thls violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlls) $B

. Statutory Li
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Tjitte Tuinler dba Atlrounder Dalry
Case ID No. 37621

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325

‘ ) Me_dla Water Quality ! percent Interest Years of :
Violation No. 4 : Depreciation :
Coo....BOl 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs [nterest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 30
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0
Qthar (as needed) 0.00 0 1]
Englneering/construction 0.00 0 0
Langd 0.00 0 0
Racord Keeping System $100 1-0ct-2008 31-Dec-2008 0.25 1 1
Tralning/Sampll 0,00 50 o
Remedlation/Disposal 0.00 S0 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 30 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 | $0

Notes for DELAYED cost Estimated cost to ensure that records of annua! soil analyses and weekly recordings of RCS levels are maintained
: oes T costs on site. Date required is the date of the investigation. Final date is the date compliance was achileved.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal (.00 Q Q 0
Personnel ; .00 0 0 ]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling . 0.00 0 50 0
Suppliestequipment 0.00 0 $0 $0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] i 0.00 0 $0 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 30
Other (a5 needed) 0.00 0 %0 $0

i MNotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I $100] TOTAL[ $1.I
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; Screening Date 11-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E PCW
; Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy Folicy Revision 2 (Soplember 2602) |
Case D No. 37521 POW Ravision Oclaber 30, 2000 ;

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evetis Alvarado
Violation Number 5 |

Rule Cite{s)] 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 321.36{c) and 321.38(s) and TPDES CAFOQ General Permit No.
TXG920121 Part 111LA.6.{b)

Failed to design, construct, operate, and maintain the control facility to contain all manure, |
litter, and process wastewater, including runoff and precipitation from the Facility, as
Violation Description|[ documented during an investigation on Cctober 1, 2008, Specifically, the production area
at the Facility drains ta cooling ponds, which are functioning as RCSs, but are not approved

RCSs and do not meet the design standards of the General Permit.

Base Penalty 70,000

">> Environimental, Property an

Harm ’
Release Major Moderate Mingr

- OR Actual]
e Potentlai] X Percent

i Falchatlon Major ] Mnderate ~ Miner

I I I | ] Percent

Human health or the environment will or could be exposed ta-significant amounts of pollutants which would
not exceed protactive levels as a result of this violation,

Adjustment| $9,000]

§1,000]

Vib‘lati’qn Bvents. - . . .. . R S

222 Number of violation days

daily
weakly
monthly

§ M | quartery X Violation Base Penalty] §3,000]

- semiannual
- annual
_single event:

| Three quarterly events are recommended from the date of the investigation {(October 1, 2008} to the
screening data (May 11, 2009).

G604 Faith Efforts to Cor
Before NOV NOV o EDPRP.'SeltIement Offer

Extraordinasry i

Ordinary,

‘ N/A X {rmark wilh x)
é The Respondent does not meat the good faith criteria for this
: Notes P i
viclation. ;
Vlolation Subtotal] $3, 56

‘E¢onomic Benefit (EB) for this violation , . .Statutory Limit Test "
Estimated EB Amount] §708] Violation Final Penalty Totalm

This wolatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjustad for limits) $3, 420[

o
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy
Case ID No. 37621
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102286325

. ) Media Water Quality  Percent Interest Yearsof
Viclation No. & | Depreciation :
CO -~ | N |-

Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yis Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Item Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 $0

Buildings 0.00 0 0

Gther (as nepded) 0.00 0 0
Englneeringlconstruction $7,600 1-0ct-2008 5-Feh-2010 1,36 $34 $708

Land 0.00 0- 0

Recard Keeping Systam 0.00 0 4]

Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0

Remadiatlon/Disposal 0.00 $0 0

Permit Costs 0.00 $0 0

Other (as neoded) 0.00 50 $0

Estimated cost to ensure that all runoff from the production areas.drain 1o the approved RCS. Date required is.the

Notes for DELAYED costs investigation date. Final date Is the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ~ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal ] 0,00 50 0 30
Parsonnel : 0.00 50 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting pli : i 0.00 50 0 0
Suppliesfeguipment 0.00 0 0 0
Flnanclal Assuranca [2} 0.00 0 $0 Q
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED casts

Apprax. Cost of Compll ) $7,5OU| TOTAL' $708|
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Compliance History Report

CustomerRespondent/Owner-Operator: CNB01213706 TUINIER, TJITTE Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN102286326 ALLRQUNDER DAIRY Classification: AYERAGE
ID Number(s}: WASTEWATER AGRICULTURE PERMIT

Location: Located on the south side of CR 3310 in Hopklns Co., Tx

TCEQ Reglon: REGICN 05 - TYLER

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 22, 2009

Agency Decision Reguidng Compliance History:  Enforcament
Compliance Period: July 22, 2004 to July 22, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member t¢ Cordact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance Histary
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: 239 - 2573

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full flve year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known} change In ownership/cperator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasiwere the prior ownser{s)operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or cperator occur? NiA
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NiA
. Chronic excessive emisslons events.
NA
D. The approval dates of Investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
1 0612012005 {393166)
2 05/26/2006 {468217)
3 07127/2007 {566767)
4 Q9MTH00T (593513)
5 01/08/2008 {612583)
6 0711872008 {6683870)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
Date: 03/06/2007 (539627) CN601213796
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(7})
Description:  Failure to provide a 100" buffer around a private water well.
Self NO Classification: Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(e)

Description:  Failure to manage imigation practices so as to minimize ponding or puddling and to
prevent tailwater discharges to waters in the state.

Date: O7/27/2007 (566767) CNB01213796
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Cltation: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.31(a)
Description:  Failure to prevent the accurrence of a discharge not authorized under the general
permit,
Data:  01/26/2008 (612583) CNBO1213796
Self Report?  NO Clagsification;  Minor
Citalion: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.38(e)
Description: Failure to protect stored wasta not located in the drainage area of the RCS,
Seif Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.37(d)

Description: Failure to design and operate the retentlon contral structure to contain all wastewater

Rating: 1.83
Site Rating: 2.50

TXGE20121



from the production area including the runoff and direct pracipitation from the 25-
year, 24 hour rainfall event.

Date:  07/24/2008 {683870) CNBD1213796
Satf Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapier 321, SubChapter B 321.36(1)
N.A.1C{c) PERMIT
Description: Failura to properly dispose of dead animal carcasses.
Self Repert?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.48(a)(7}A)
I1.A.2.(a) PERMIT
Description: Fallure to update the site map to include the current staus and opsration of the
facility.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: TXGH20000 Part 111.A.1(b) PERMIT
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.48(a)4)
Descriptlon: Eailure ta amend the pellution prevenilon plan before making changes that affect the
discharga potential,
Self Raport? NG ' Classiflcation:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.36{g}{1)
1I1.A.12(h) PERMIT
Description: Fallure 1o colect soil samples from each LMU where waste was applied.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citatfon: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.46{d)(4)
IV.A.2.(8) PERMIT
Description: #allure to record the levels in the RCS In tha weekly records.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Mcderate
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(k}3)
TXGH20000 Part 1IlLA.11(a) PERMIT
Description: Failure to develop and Implement a nutrient management plasn.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter 8 321.46(b)
TXG920000 Part I1.C.3 PERMIT
Description: Fallure to amend the current authorization to match the on-site structures and
facilities as they were oparated at the fime of the investigation.
F. Environmental audits.
NiA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
5ites Qutside of Texas
NfA

Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program.
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? Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
—é Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

‘DATES Assigned| 27-Apr-2009

PCW| 18-May-2009 | Screening 11-May-2009]  EPA Dus

'RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION.

Respondent|Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy 2

Reg. Ent, Ref. No.[RN102336807

Facility/Site Region[5-Tyler | Major/Minor Source|Minor
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case I No,[37621 No. of Violatlons 5
. Docket No.|2009-0724-AGR-E Order Type[1660
Media Program(s) |Water Quality Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator |[Evette Alvarado
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 1

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minlmum $0 [Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

‘"TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $6,700
ADJUSTMENTS {+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 :
Subtotals 2-7 are obtainad by multiplying the Total Base Penaliy (Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percentage. ]
Compliance History 15.0% -Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $1,005]
Not Enhancement recommended for three NOVs with violations same or '
oles similar as thase In the current action.
Culpabliity No - 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4| 30
Notes The Respondent doas not mest the culpabllity criteria.
Good Falth Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5] §85|
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0]
Total EB Amounts *Capped af the Total EB § Amount .
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 - Final Subtotal| $7,620
-OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0
‘Reduces or enhances the Final Subtolal by the indicated parcentage. )
MNotes
Final Penalty Amount | $7,620
‘STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty| $7,620
;DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reduction  Adjustment | -$1,524
Reduces the Final Assessad Penally by the Ingicted percentage. (Enter number only: e.g. 20 for 20% reducfion.)
Notes Deferral offerad for expedited settlement.
'PAYABLE PENALTY $6,096]
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Dock.et NO. ébOé-DTZ‘l—AGR—E . PGW

Screening Date 11-May-2009 :
Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy 2 Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}
Case ID No. 37621 . PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102336807
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet

»>» Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar viclations as thase in the cumrent enforcement action

s 3 15%
NOVs {number of NOVs miseting criteria’}
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting ctiteria’) °
Orders  |Any ad|udfcated final enforcement ordsrs, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liahility, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%

Judgments |criferia)
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, ar nen-adjudicated final courl}

Decrees i
judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liabllity, of this state or the federal 0 0% !
government :

Convictions. |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts } 0 0%
Emissions |Chranic excessive emissions events {number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an. intendad audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 1] 0%
audits far which notices were submitfed)

Audits
Disclosures of viotations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%

Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No

Envircnmental management systems In place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%

n i (]

Other special assistance program

Participaticn in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%

(]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 2}

»>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

I No | Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 3)
>> Compliance History Persan:Classification {Subtotal 7}
| Average Performer | Adfustment Percentage {Subtofal 7}
»> Compliance History Suwmmary
Compliance
History | Enhancement recommendad for three NOVs with violations same or similar as those in the current action.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7) [ 15% |
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| Screening Date 11-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E PEW |
f Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allraunder Dairy 2 Pallcy Revision 2 (Sepleniber 2002) |

Case ID No. 37621 PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102336807 ;
Media [Statute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Violation Number, 1
Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 321.36(]) and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES"} Congentrated Animal Feeding Operations {"CAFO"} General Permit No.
TXG920252 Part iIl.A.10.(c)

- Failed to properly dispose of carcasses, as documented during an investigation on
Violation Description|| Octaber 1, 2008. Specifically, catilo carcasses were observed outslde the carcass buriat !
site,

Base Penalty $10,000
1]
>> Environmental, P nah Health Matrix o
Harm
Release Major Modarate Minar
OR Actualll %

! e Patentlal] Percent

>>Programmiatic Matrix R
’ Falsification ajor Maderate Minar

{ I i 1 I - Percent
) Matrix Hurnan health or the environment has heen exposed fo insignificant ameunts of pollutants which do not :
Notes exceed protective levels as a result of this violation. ;
- Adjustient] §6,000]

. ‘
Violation Everits

Number of Violation Events Mumber of violatian days

daily
- - weekly
rark onily One momh]y i
witheny | Quarterly X Violation Base Panalty $3,000]
: semiannual 5
o annual.
:single'event

Three quarterly events are recommended from the date of tha investigation (October 1, 2608) to the
screening date (May 11, 2009),

Bofore NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

‘Gobd Faith Efforts to

) Extraordinary
) Ordinary|
N/A X [mark will x}
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation.
Violation Subtotal
. _ % y Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| §306] Violation Final Penalty Totai[___ §3,450]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adusted for limits)| $3,450

s v AGr e - ol s A e 4 A S BB gt e Sl B e 28 2 11 18 4 RS 0 oot e o Taih i v S e 2 2 et S T Fn S R 1SR 8 o R b s e TR St
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Tjitts Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy 2
Case ID No. 37621

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102335807

Violation No. 1

Media Water Quality ! Percent Interest Years of
: Depreclation
808
Item Cost  Date Required Flnal Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipmant

Buitdings

Other (as neaded)
Englneeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Remedlation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as neadsd)

Notos for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

. Flnanclal Assuranca [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Hhar (as needex)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

0.00 50 9
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
5.00 0 0
0.00 0 $0
.00 0 50
56,000 1-0ct-2008 22-Dec-2008_|| 1.22 $306 $306
0.00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0

Is the expected date of compliance.

Estimated cost 1o properly dispose of dead animal carcasses. Date required is the investigation date. Final date

ANNUALIZE [1].avoidad costs before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs)

D.00 0 $0 50
0.00 0 $0 50
0.00 0 10 50
0,00 $0 $0 50
0.00 | 30 10 50
0,00 | $0 10 0
2.00 $0 $0 0
$5,000) TOTAL| $306]




H

:

Page 1 of 2,°9/30/2009, H:\Agread Crders\AlirounderDairyandAlIRounderDairy2-Titte TuinienPCW2_2009-0724-AGR. xls

Screening Dats 11-May-2009

Respondent Tjitte Tulnier dba Allrounder Dairy 2

Case |D No. 37621
Reg. Ent. Refarence No. RN102336807
Media [Statute] Water Qualiiy

Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Violatlon Number| 2 |

—vay ¢
PCW

Folicy Revision 2 {Saplemiber 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 .

Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 321,46(a)(7)(A} and TPDES CAFO General Permit No.

TXGO20852 Part ILA.2.(a)

Violation Description

Failed to update Facility maps, as documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008.
Specifically, the Facility map was not updated to include boundaries, compost areas, land
management units ("LMUs"), contral facilities, wells, manure sicrage areas, and burlal

sites.

Base Penalty| $10,000|

ah HeER At e e |
Harm
- Release Major Moderate Minor
OR. . Actual|[
: Potenfial| Parcent
>>Programmatic Matrix. i
. Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I I | I i Parcent
Between 30% and 70% of the rule requirement was mei.
- Adjustieii] $0,500] i
§500]
Violatfon Everifs A e i '
Number of Violation Events 222 {INumber of viclation days
_ daily
-, weekly
B ‘
mawﬂhf;ﬁ:m Uity Violation Base Penaity| $500|
_semiannual
. annual
single svent X

Cne single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October 1, 2008,

investigation.

[ 10.0%|Reduglion

Bafora NOV

NOV to EDPRE/Seltismant Offar

Extraordinary

Crdinary|

N/A)

(mark with x)

Nates

The Respondent returned to compliance on May 21, 2009,

anomic Benefit (EB) for thi

Violation Subtolal

- Statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount|

$131 Violation Final Penalty Total| $5251

_ This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimirts)t $525]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Tjitle Tuinier dba Allroundsr Dairy 2
Case ID No. 37621
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN102336807 R

. ) Media Water Quality ! percent Interest _ Years of
Violation No. 2 } Depreciation |
item Cost  Date Requlred: Finat Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

Item Description. No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 0 0

Bulldings 0.00 0 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 Q
Engineering/construciion 0.0C 0 0
Land ) 0.00 0 0

Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remediatlon/DIsposal 0.00 $0 0
Parmit Costs G.00 $0 $0

Other {as needed) 3400 1-0Qct-2008 21-May-2009 0.64 $13 $13

Estimated cost {o prepare an updated Facility map. Date required is the Investigation date. Final date is the date

Notas for DELAYED costs compliance was achieved.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 0 $0
Personnel 0,00 $0 0 0
Inspection/ReportingiSampling 0.00 1] $0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 50 0 O
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 | 0 £0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 30 0
Other (as needed) ] 0.00 §0 §0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance, $4OU| TOTALl $13]
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_ Screening Date 11-May-2009 Docket No., 2009-0724-AGR-E PCW
Respondent Tjitle Tuinler éba Allrounder Dairy 2 Policy Revision 2 (Saplonber 2002}
: Case ID No. 37621 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2009 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102336807
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Viclation Number 3

Rule Cite(s){| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 321.46(a)(4) and TPDES CAFO General Permit No. TX(3920962
Part LA 1.(h}

Failed to revise the Pollution Prevention Plan {"PPP"), as documenied during an
investigation on October 1, 2008. Spacifically, the PPP was not revised o reflect the
Vialatlon Bescription] changs in the Fadility from a pasture operation to a-dry lot operation. Changing from a
pasture operation to.a dry tot operation affects the potentlat for discharge aof pollutants to

surface water in the state.

Base Penalty $10,000

5ot W%ﬁﬁ Tﬁé»r]x C
Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor

‘OR Actualf

Potentiall[ Parcent

>>Progrqmmat:c Mateix o o O L
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ | I C_x 1] Parcent {___ 1%]

Matrix At least 70% of the rule requirement was met.
Noles
Adjustinert] §5.500| _
$100
Vigldtion Events.
' Number of Victaticn Events Number of violation days
* dally :: .
weekly -
ark ot monthly
mdw.-‘{,'?z:; 2 | auarterly ' Violation Base Penalty $100
semiannual :
. annual i
single event % :

One single event Is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the Octaber 1, 2008,
investigation.

Before NO\.' NOV lo EDPRPISeltIement Offar

'GObd Faith Effoits to Comply

=

Extracrdinary.
Ordinary X
NIA] (rrark with x)

Notes|{  The Respondent returned to compliance on May 21, 2008,

Violation Subtotal] _________ $80]
Statiitory Limit Test
Estimated EE Amount| $13] Viclation Final Penalty Totalm
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iinjnits)_$105
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy 2

Case 1D No. 37621
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102338807 .
Media Water Quality i

| [re——
Vielation No. 3 Depreciation
oosol a8
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yre Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
item Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipmant 0.00 50 0
Bulldings 0.00 50 Q
Other {as needed) 0.00 S0 0
Engineering/construction i 0.0C $0 $0
Land 0.00 $0 0
; Record Keaping System 0.00 50 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 0
: Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 50
; Permlt Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed) 5400 1-0ct-2008 21-May-2009 || 0.64 $13 $13

Esfimated cost to revise the PPP 1o refiect changes that affect the discharge potential. Date required is the date

Notes for ELAYED costs of the investigation. Final date is the date compliance was achieved.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore entering. item. {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 30 0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspection/RaportingiSampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppliesfequipment 0,00 0 $0 Q
Financial Assuranca [2] 0.00 0 $0 50
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) ] 0,00 0 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance I_ $400] TOTAL| $13|
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i e ot

) | Screening Date 11-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E PEW |
| Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy 2 Poiicy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002)
i Case ID No. 37621 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 -
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102336807
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Violation Number 4
Rule Cite(s)|[ 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 321.46(c)(4) and TPDES CAFO General Permit No. TXG920952
Part IV.A.2.(2)

Failed ie maintain an on site record of all weekly wastewater levels observed in the RCS,
as documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008, Specifically, records of the
weekly recording of RCS levels were not available on site for review at the time of the
Investigation.

Violation Description

t

Base Penalty! $10,000]

>> Envirohmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall

Potential|[ Percent

Falsification Malor  Moderate Minar

[ I I I | Percent

At least 70% of the rule requirement was met.

. Adjlistiiient] $5,900]
$100]

Vidlation Events. . |

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

. daily
weekly

H menthly
' mark oniy one 5

winanx | aquarerly’ Violation Base Penalty $100]

semiannuat
annual
slngle event’ X

One single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October 1, 2008,
investigation.

‘Godd Faith Efforts to Comply [ z60%|Redugion . . - 32|

Before NOV  NOV o EOPRP/Salllement Offer

Exfraordinary

Ordinary] X
NFA| limark with x}

Notes|| The Respondent retumed to compiiance by December 31, 2008.

Violation Subtotal{ $75

Estimated EB Amount| 311 Violation Final Penaity Total $90:
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limlts) $90

omic Behéfit (EB
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Tijitte Tuinier dba Allreunder Dairy 2
Case ID No. 37621

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102338807

_ Media Water Quality ! Percont Interest Yearsof
Violation No. 4 i Depreciation |
e X008
ftem-Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
item Description No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 0 50
Other {as needad) 0.00 0 $0
Englneeting/construction L. 0.00 $0 0
Land : 0.00 ji] 0
Racord Keeping System $50 1-Oct-2008 31-Dec-2008 | 0.26 1 1
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 1] 50
Remeadlation/Disposal : 0.00 $0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 §0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 50 0

Estimated cost fo ensure that recards of weekly RCS levels are maintained on site. Date required is the date of

Notes for DELAYED costs the Investigation. Final date is the date compliance was achleved,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enterlng item {except for anae-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 50 $0 0

Personnel 0.00 0 50 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllesfequipmant 0.00 0 Q 0

Financlal Assurance [2} 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 30 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compli . $50] TOTAL| $1]
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; Screening Date 11-May-2009 Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E | PEW |
Respondent Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy 2 Poficy Revision 2 (Soplember zouz)
Case ID No. 37821 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102336807
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Violation Number 5

Rule Cite{s)|{ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 321.37(d), Tex. Water Code § 26.121(a)(1), and TPDES CAFO
General Permit TXGS20952 Part [i.A.5(a)

Failed to prevent the discharge of wastewater from a CAFO production area, as
documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008, Specifically, the investigator
Violation Descriptionfobserved a discharge from the retention control structure ("RCS"} into a low lying vegetated
area, through a culvert, ahd Into a cooling pond with an overflow pipe, Wastewater was
then observed adjacent to the overflow pipe and adjacent to a tributary of Stouts Creek.

Base Penalty| $10,000]
>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Aciuall X

Potential|[ Percent 1 10%

>>Progr matie Matdx 0 et
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

1 I I | | Percent | 0%

Matrix Human health or the environment has been exposed to inslgnificant amounts of pollutants which do not
Notas exceed protective levels as a result of this viclation.

Adjisfrrieft] $0.000]

[ $1,000}

Viglation Events
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

~ daily
weekly
menthly -
maﬁﬂﬁne © quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $3,000
-sermiannual
" anriual
.sj_ng!e event

Three quartely events are recommended from the date of the Investigation {October 1, 2008) fo the
screening date (May 11, 2008).

Reducilon ’ E . . C $0:

Befora NOV NOV to EDPRP/Setilement Oﬂer

:Good Faith Eff

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
N/A X \mark with x) \
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this i
&8 violation,
Viglation Subtotal $3,000)
rthi lat _ 7 .Statutory Limmit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $708| Violation Final Penalty Total[ 53 450] 45

_ This violation Fmal Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for Ilmlts)[ $3, 450
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Tjiite Tuinler dba Allrounder Dairy 2
Case ID No. 37621
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102336807

) Media Water Quality  Percent Interest Years of :
Viclation No. 5 ‘ Depreciation :
SR - .| N, |1
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
ipment 0.00 0 30
Buildings 0.00 il 0
Other (as needad) ] 0.00 0 o
Englneerlnglconstruction $7.500 1-0Oct-2008 5-Feb-2010 1.35 534 $708
Land 0.00 i $0
Record Keeping System : 0.00 fi] $0
TralningiSampling 0.00 50 bo
Remaedlatlon/Dispesal 0,00 i0 hO
Permit Costs 0.00 V] $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0

Estimated cost to design RCS and cooling pond in a manner to prevent the discharge of wastewater from the

Notes tor DELAYED costs || iy otion area. Date required is the date of the invastigation. Final date fs the expected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-tima avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 30 50 [u]
Personnel 0,00 50 &) 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0] ] 50
Suppllesfequipmeant } 0.00 0 {t] 50
Firancial Assurance [2] : 0.00 50 . 1] $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compllance $7,500] TOTAL| $708|



Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Cwner-Operator: CNB01213796 TUINIER, TJITTE Classlification. AVERAGE Rating: 1.83
Regulated Eantity: RN102336807 ALLROUNDER DAIRY 2 Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 1.17
ID Number{s): WASTEWATER AGRICULTURE PERMIT TXGO20952
Location: Located southwest of the Intx of CR 3378 and 3385 In
Hopkins Co., Tx
TCEQ Region: REGION 05 - TYLER
Date Compliance History Prepared: July 22, 2009
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: July 22, 2004 to July 22, 2009
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: 238 - 2573
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in exislence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has theve been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance perlod? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? Tjitte Tulnler
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)operator(s) ? OPR SCREWS, DAVID PALIL
OPR SCREWS, PAUL ALAN
OWN Serews David and Screws Alan
§. When did the changse(s} in owner or operator ocour?
09/01/2004
OWN Screws David and Scraws Alan
05/12/2007 OPR SCREWS, DAVID PAUL
OPR SCREWS, PAUL ALAN
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
B. Any crimlnal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal goverament.
N/A
C. Chironic excessive amissions evenis.
NIA
D. The approval dales of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
1 06/27/2005 {3942438)
2 07212008 {482118)
3 021022007 {538829)
4  07/27/2007 {667882)
5 09/17/2007 {693381)
8 01/09/2008 (613531)
7 07/18/2008 (684103)
8 04/24/2009 (706838)
E. Written notices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDRS Inv, Track. No.)
Date: 07/30/2007 {567882) CNB01213796
Self NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 321, SubChapter B 321.39(b){1}
Description:  Failure to maintaln the rainfall capacity of the RCS.
Date: 01/25/2008 (813531) CNBG1213796
Self NO Classification: Minor
Chation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.37(d)
Description: Failure to design and operate the retentlon conirol siructure to contaln all wastewater

from tha praduction area including the runoff and direct presipitation from the 25-
year, 24-hour rainfall event,

At the time of the investigation on Decembar 19, 2007 dairy catlie were obaerved on
open lots outside the drainage area of the RCS, The lots were denuded of
vegetation. A rainfall event allows the potential for runoff to discharge from ihe dairy
property.

Date: 07/25/2008 (684103) CNB01213796



Salf Report?

NG

Classification;  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.30(e}) )
Description: Failure to store waste more than 30 days wiin the drainage area of the RCS or
protected {o prevent contaminated runoff.
Self Report? NG Classification:  Moderata
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321,36(() .
111.410.{c) PERMIT
Description: Fallure to properly dispose of dead animal carcasses.
Self Repori?  NO Classificatlon:  Minar
Citation: 3¢ TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.46(a)7)(A)
1ILA.2,(3) PERMIT
Descripilon: Failure to update the site map to Include boundaries, production & compost areas,
cordrol facililes, LMUs, walls, surface waters, manure storage, and burial sites.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.46(a)4)
1ILA1.(b)(4) PERMIT
Description: Fallure to amend the Pollution Prevention Plan before making changes to affect the
discharge potential.
Belf Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.46(d)(4)
IV.A.2{(a) PERMIT
Description: Fallure to record the levels of the RCS in the weekly records.
F. Environmental audits,
N/A
G, Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary cn-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

N/A
J. Early compllance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
NiA,

Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program.



Trxas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTA_L QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

TJITTE TUINIER DBA § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ALLROUNDER DAIRY AND §

ALLROUNDER DAIRY 2 §

RIN102286325 and RN102336807 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-0724-AGR-E,
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Envirommental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy and Allrounder Dairy 2 ("the Respondent") under the
authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates two dairy operations located on the south side of County
Road (“CR™) 3310 in Hopkins County, Texas (“Facility 1”), and southwest of the intersection of
CR 3378 and CR 3385 in Hopkins County, Texas ("Facility 2”).

The Respondent has discharged agricultural waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under
TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
April 29, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.
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6.

10.

1.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Eighty-Three Dollars ($15,083) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™).
The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($367) of the administrative penalty
and Three Thousand Sixteen Dollars ($3,016) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent
fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the
payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty. '

The remaining amount of Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($11,700) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 36 monthly payments of Three Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($325) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment unti! paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facilities:

a. By November 17, 2008, submitted an updated Facility map and Pollution Prevention Plan
(“PPP”) for Facility 1;

b. By December 31, 2008, ensured that records of annual soil analyses and weekly
wastewater levels observed in the retention control structure (“RCS”) were available on
site for Facility 1, and that records of weekly wastewater levels observed in the RCS were
available on site for Facility 2; and

c. By May 21, 2009, submitted an updated Facility map and PPP for Facility 2.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
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The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facilities, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to properly dispose of carcasses, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.36(1) and
Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Concentrated Animal Feeding
Operations ("CAFO") General Permit Nos. TXG920121 and TXG920952 Part IIL.A.10.(c}), as
documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008. Specifically, cattle carcasses were
observed ouiside the carcass burial site.

Failed to update Facility maps, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.46(a)(7)(A) and
TPDES CAFO General Permit Nos. TXG920121 and TXGS520952 Part 1ILA.2.(a), as
documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008. Specifically, the Facility 1 map did not
include the total number of land management units ("LMUs"), the current nurmber of RCSs or
cooling ponds, the location of dead animal disposal, or water wells and the required buffer
distance for water wells, and the Facility 2 map did not include boundaries, compost areas,
LMUs, control facilities, wells, manure storage areas, and burial sites.

Failed to revise the PPP, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.46(a)(4) and
TPDES CAFO General Permit Nos. TXG920121 and TXG920952 Part IILA.1.(b), as
documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008. Specifically, the PPP was not revised to
reflect changes in the number of animals at Facility 1, changes in the number of LMUs at Facility
1, or changes that could effect the potential for discharge to water in the state at Facilities 1 and 2.

Failed to maintain on site records of annual soil analysis reports and all weekly wastewater levels
observed in the RCS, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.46(d)(4) and (10), TPDES
CAFO General Permit No. TX(G920121 Part TV.A.5.(b), and TPDES CAFO General Permit Nos.
TXG920121 and TXG920952 Part IV.A.2.(a), as documented during an investigation on October
1,2008. Specifically, records of soil analyses conducted during 2007 at Facility 1 and the weekly
recording of RCS levels at Facilities 1 and 2 were not available on site for review at the time of
the investigation.

Failed to design, construct, operate, and maintain the control structure to contain all manure, litter,
and process wastewater, including runoff and precipitation from Facility 1, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 321.36(c} and 321.38(e) and TPDES CAFO General Permit No. TXG920121
Part ITIL.A.6.(b), as documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008. Specifically, the
production area at Facility 1 drains to coeling ponds, which are functioning as RCSs, but are not
approved RCSs and do not meet the design standards of the General Permit.

Failed to prevent the discharge of wastewater from a CAFO production area, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.37(d), TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), and TPDES CAFO General
Permit TXG920952 Part III.A.5(a), as documented during an investigation on October 1, 2008,
Specifically, at Facility 2, the investigator observed a discharge from the RCS into a low lying
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vegetated area, through a culvert, and into a cooling pond with an overflow pipe. Wastewater was
then observed adjacent to the overflow pipe and adjacent to a tributary of Stouts Creek.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Tjitte
Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy and Allrounder Dairy 2, Docket No. 2009-0724-AGR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Resp;ondent shall undertake the following technical requirements;

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, properly dispose of all dead
animal carcasses from Facilities 1 and 2, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 321.36(D);

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
of compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a, in accordance with Ordering Provision
No. 2.d. below; -

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Provide to the TCEQ a plan and schedule of actions that will ensure that all runoff
from production areas at Facility 1 drain to the RCS; and

il. Provide to the TCEQ a plan and schedule of actions that will ensure no discharge
of wastewater from the RCS and cooling pond system at Facility 2.

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:
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"] certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisohment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087 '

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Tyler Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2916 Teague Drive :

Tyler, Texas 75701-3734

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facilities operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

if the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such -
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
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7.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

2k 51 ian - 1042057

F&gtb} Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. 1 further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may resulf in:

.

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attomey fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief ag authorized by law,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

.

Signature Date
”‘j} Ale. Tuirie

f£<.£,§= 5’?

aﬁ Pt

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Anthorized Representative of

Tjitte Tuinier dba Allrounder Dairy and

Allrounder Dairy 2

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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